AGENDA REPORT

To: Mayor Pat Humphrey and the Clare City Commission

From: Steven J. Kingsbury, MBA, CPFA, MiCPT
Treasurer, Finance and Technology Director

Date: February 11, 2016

Regarding: Final Contractor Payment to Malley Construction - Colonville Road

For the Agenda of February 15, 2016

Background The contractor awarded the contract to reconstruct the portion of E. Colonville
Road owned by the City has submitted their fourth and final application for payment along with
the Second and Final Change Order. The City's engineer for this project Gourdie-Fraser has
reviewed the application for payment and the change order and has verified that all indicated
work has in fact been satisfactorily completed and that all costs included within the application
for payment have in fact been purchased by the contractor for the City's Colonville Road project.

Financial Impact Approval of the fourth and final application for payment and second and
final change order from the contractor thereby allows the City to submit them along with the
approving resolution from the Clare City Commission to the Michigan Economic Development
Corporation (MEDC) to request the final reimbursement from the Community Development
Block Grant (CDBG) that was awarded to the City for this project.

Recommendation Based upon our project engineers review and approval of the enclosed
application for payment and change order we recommend that the City Commission approve
resolution 2016-019 thereby authorizing the $93,248.01 payment to Malley Construction.

Attachments

1. Malley Construction - Contractor's Application for Payment Number Four.
2. Malley Construction - Change Order Number Two.
3. City of Clare Resolution 2016-019.



EJCD C = Contractor's Application for Payment No. | 4 - Final
P e 1’:‘:;::’““ 07/01/15 thru 02/09/2016 Application Date: 02/09/2016
To: City of Clare From: Malley Const Via (Engineer): Gourdie-Fraser, Inc
(Owner): 202 W. 5th St., Clare, MI 48617-4508 (Contractor) 1565 Park Place, Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858-5306 123 W. Front St., Traverse City, MI 4968
Project: City of Clare - Colonville Road Reconstruction Contract; Colonville Road Reconstruction
Owner's Contract No.: Contractor's Project No.: 1461 Engineer's Project No.: 14084
Application For Payment $0.00
Change Order Summary
| Approved Change Orders 1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $ $699,999.50
Number Additions Deductions 2. Net change by Change Orders. $ (10,763.02)
#1 - Time Extension 3. Current Contract Price (Line 1% 2) $__ $689,236.48
#2 - Final Balancing (10,763.02) 4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE
(Column F on Progress Estimate) 3 5689,236.48
5. RETAINAGE:
a. 5% X Work Completed......... $
b. 5% X Stored Material........... 3
¢. Total Retainage (Line 5a + Line 5b). . 3
6. AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TO DATE (Line 4 - Line 5c)... 3 $689,236.48
TOTALS (10,763.02) 7. LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS (Line 6 from prior Application)....... $  $595,988.47
NET CHANGE BY (10,763.02) 8. AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION. s $93,248.01
CHANGE ORDERS 9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE
(Column G on Progress Estimate + Line S above).....ccounnesniisaanionns $
Contractor's Certification
The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of its knowledge: (1) all previous progress payments | Payment of: $__ Ninety three thousand two hundred forty eight dollars and one cent

is not defective.

received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been applied on account to
discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with Work covered by prior
Applications for Payment; (2) title of all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work or
otherwise listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to Owner at time of payment free
and clear of all Liens, security interests and encumbrances (except such as are covered by a Bond
acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such Liens, security interest or encumbrances); and
(3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and

is recommended by:

Payment of: $

is approved by:

By:

Date: Approved by:

EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(Line 8 or other - attach explanation of the other amount)

(Engineer) (Date)

Ninety three thousand two hundred forty eight dollars and one cent

(Line 8 or other - attach explanation of the other amount)

(Owner) (Date)

Funding Agency (if applicable) (Date)

© 2010 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJICDC, All rights reserved.

Page 1 of 3



Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work

Contractor's Application

[For (Contract): City of Clare - Colonville Road Reconstruction Application Number: 4 - Final
Application Period: 47,01/15 thru 02/09/2016 Application Date: /692016
A B © D E F
B = Bid Item . Bidltem | ESmAted | oo of work | Matedls Com;(:ti]d and| 9 | Balanceto
L. . Unit Price Quantity Presently Stored Finish
Item Description Quantity Value ($) Installed Installed to Date (not in C) Stored to Date | (F/B) ®B-F)
# (D+E)
1 1500001 |Mobilization, Max. $30,000.00 1 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 1 $30.000.00 $30,000.00] 100.0%
2 2020004 |Tree, Rem, 6 inch to 18 inch 1 $500.00 $500,00 1 $500.00 $500.00| 100.0%
3 2057002 |Roadway Grading 44 $2,100.00 $92.400.00 44 $92.400.00 $92.400.00] 100.0%
4 2080036 |Erosion Control, Silt Fence 1,200 $2.00 $2.400.00 1,200 $2,400.00 $2,400.00] 100.0%
5) 3020001 |Aggregate Base 9,238 $13.80 $127.484.40 9,238 $127,484.40 $127,484.40| 100.0%
6 3070021 [Approach, CLIL 209 $14.00 $2,926.00 209 $2,926.00 $2,926,00| 100.0%
7 3070121 |Shoulder, C11I 336.84 $15.40 $5.187.34| 336.84 $5,187.34 $5,187,34| 100.0%
8 4010051 |Culv End Sect, Conc, 24 inch 3 $735.00 $2,205.00 8] $2,205.00 $2,205.00] 100.0%
9 4010055 |Culv End Sect, Conc, 48 inch 0 $2,600.00 0
10 5010005 |HMA Surface, Rem 11.750 $3.50 $41,125.00] 11.750 $41,125.00 $41,125.00/ 100.0%
11 5010050 |HMA, 4EL 3,732.82 $64.00 $238,900.48| 3,732.82 $238,900.48 $238,900.48] 100.0%
12 5010061 |HMA Approach 106.66 $91.50 $9,759.39] 106.66 $9.759.39 $9,759.39] 100.0%
13 7067010 |MSE Retaining Wall 661 $42.00 $27,762.00 661 $27,762.00 $27,762.00] 100.0%
14 8020023 [Curb and Gutter, Cone, Det C4 400 $21.50 $8,600.00 400 $8.600.00 $8,600.00] 100.0%
15 8050010 |Curb Sloped, HMA 1,661 $1.60 $2.657.60 1,661 $2,657.60 $2.657.601 100.0%
16 8070000 |Guardrail, Type B 475 $14.00 $6.650.00 475 $6,650.00 $6,650.00] 100.0%
17 8070042 |Guardrail Approach T inal, Type 2B 4 $2,100.00 $8.400.00 4 $8,400.00 $£8.400.00 100.0%
18 8100371 |Post, Steel, 3 1b 50 $8.60 $430.00 50 $430.00 $430.00| 100.0%
19 8100409 |Sign, Type IV, Rem 5 $21.50 $107.50 S $107.50 $107.50| 100.0%
20 8100410 |Sign, Type IVA 100 $12.90 $1,290.00 100 $1,290.00 $1,290.00} 100.0%
21 8110231 |[Pavt Mrkg, Waterbome, 4 inch, White 16,714 $0.20 $3.342.80( 16,714 $3,342.80 $3,342.80| 100.0%
22 8110232  |Pavt Mrkg, Waterhorne, 4 inch, Yellow 14,776 $0.20 $2,955.20 14,776 $2,955.20 $2,955.20] 100.0%
23 8120022 |Barricade, Type I1I, Hi&!l 1 ity, Lighted, Fumn [ $65.00 $390.00 6 $390.00 $390.00| 100.0%
24 8120023 |Barricade, Type III. High Intensity, Lighted, Oper 6 $1.00 $6.00 6 $6.00 $6.00| 100.0%
25 8120130 |Lighted Armmow, Type B, Fum 2 $600.00 $1,200.00 2 $1,200.00 $1,200.00§ 100.0%
26 8120131 L@ted Arrow, Type B. Oper 2 $110.00 $220.00 2 $220.00 $220.00| 100.0%
27 8120170 |Minor Traf Devices 1 $12.846.00 $12,846.00 1 $12,846.00 $12,846.00| 100.0%
28 8120250 |Plastic Drum, High Intensity, Furm 75 $12.00 $900.00 75 $900.00 $900.00| 100.0%
29 8120251 |Plastic Drum, High Intensity, Oper 75 $1.00 $75.00 75 $75.00 $75.00| 100.0%
30 8120350 |Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Furn 400 $4.00 $1.600.00 400 $1,600.00 $1,600.00| 100.0%
31 8120351 |Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Oper 400 $1.00 $400.00 400 $400.00 $400.00] 100.0%
32 8120370 | Traffic Regulator Control 1 $2.450.00 $2,450.00 1 $2,450.00 $2,450.00| 100.0%
33 8130010 |Riprap, Plain 62.70 $45.00 $2,821.50 62.70 $2,821.50 $2,821.50] 100.0%
34 8140010 |Paved Ditch, HMA 36.75 $56.10 $2.061.68 36.75 $2,061.68 $2,061.68] 100.0%
35 8160100 |Slope Restoration, Type A 7.878 $1.20 $9,453.60 7,878 $9.453.60 $9,453.60| 100.0%
36 8160101 |Slope Restoration, Type B 2,467 $2.00 $4.934.00 2,467 $4.934.00 $4,934.00] 100.0%
37 8160102 [Slope Restoration, Type C 771 $4.00 $3,084.00 771 $3,084.00 $3,084.00] 100.0%
38 Add WCD #1 for Holbrook Driveway 1 $11,712.00 $11,712.00 L $11,712.00 $11,712.00] 100.0%
39 Material Returns 1 $9.400.00 $9.400.00 1 $9,400.00 $9,400.00] 100.0%
40 Additional Re-Stripping (Temp) 1 $6,100.00 $6,100.00 1 $6,100.00 $6,100.00] 100.0%
41 Traffic Control, Coordinatio/Equipment 1 $4,500.00 $4.500.00 1 $4,500.00 $4,500.00] 100.0%
Totals $689,236.48 $689,236.48

EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
© 2010 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.

Page 2 of 3




Stored Material Summary Contractor's Application

B ] . lication Number: .
For (Contract): Colonville Road Reconstruction Application Number 4 - Final
Application Period: 07/01/15 thru 02/09/2016 Application Date: o1
A B C D E ¥ G
Bid Submiital No. Stored Previously ngz;i::?::;‘ Incorporated in Work Materials
it P
p i R
Item SuPpller (Ymh . Storage Description of Materjals or Equpment Stored pate jjraced Amount Ar.nount Storsg) Stored to Date | Date (Month/| Amount cmaining in
No Invoice No. | Specification Location into Storage ® this Month ($) D+E) Year) ) Storage ($)
) Section No.) (Month/Year) (D+E-F)
Totals

EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
© 2010 National Saciety of Professional Engineers for EICDC. All rights reserved.
Page 3 of 3




Date of Issuance: 02-09-16

Effective Date:

Change Order
No. 2 — Final

02-09-16

Project: Colonville Road
Reconstruction

Owner: City of Clare

Owner's Contract No.: 14084

Contract: Colonville Road Reconstruction

Date of Contract: 9-25-2014

Contractor: Malley Construction

Engineer's Project No.: 14084

The Contract Documents are modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description:

Work Change Directive #1 and Final Balancing

Attachments (list documents supporting change):

Work Change Directive #1

ITEM DECREASE INCREASE
NO. COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES CONTRACT | CONTRACT
4 Deduct 4,800 Ft of Erosion Control, Silt Fence @ $2.00/ft ($9,600.00)
5 Add 338 T of Aggregate Base @ $13.80/T $4,664.40
6 Add 164 T of Approach, C1 Il @ $14.00/T $2,296.00
7 Add 37 T of Shoulder, CI I @ $15.40/T $567.34
8 Deduct 3 Culv End Sect, Conc, 24 inch @ $735.00/EA ($2,205.00)
9 Deduct 2 Culv End Sect, Conc, 48 inch @ $2,600.00/EA ($5,200.00)
dil Deduct 47 T of HMA, 4E1 @ $64.00/T ($3,019.52)
12 Add 57 T of HMA Approach @ $91.50/T $5,184.39
13 | Deduct 289 SF of MSE Retaining Wall @ $42.00/SF ($12,138.00)
14 Deduct 200 FT of Curb and Gutter, Cone, Det C4 @ $21.50/FT ($4,300.00)
15 Add 161 FT of Curb Sloped, HMA @ $1.60/FT $257.60
16 Deduct 125 FT of Guardrail, Type B @ $14.00/FT ($1,750.00)
21 Add 7,914 FT of Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, 4 inch, White @ $.20/FT $1,582.80
22 Deduct 2,824 FT of Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, 4 inch, Yellow @ $.20/FT ($564.80)
33 Add 23 SY of Riprap, Plain @ $45.00/SY $1,021.50
34 Deduct 13 SY of Paved Ditch, HMA @ $56.10/SY ($743.33)
35 Deduct 7,122 SY of Slope Restoration, Type A @ $1.20/SY ($8,546.40)
36 Deduct 533 SY of Slope Restoration, Type B @ $2.00/SY ($1,066.00)
37 Deduct 2,229 SY of Slope Restoration, Type C @ $4.00/SY ($8,916.00)
38 Add WCD #1 for Holbrook Driveway $11,712.00
39 Material Returns $9,400.00
40 Additional Re-Stripping (Temp) $6,100.00
41 Traffic Control, Coordination/Equipment $4,500.00
Total Decrease ($58,049.05)
Total Increase $47.286.03
NetJnerease Decrease ($10,763.02)

EJCDC C-941 Change Order

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by the Construction Specifications Institute.

Page 1 of 3




CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: [X] Working days [ ] Calendar days
Substantial completion (days or date): _11/22/2014
$ 699,999.50 Ready for final payment (days or date): _12/22/2014
[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Increase Deerease from previously approved Change Orders
Change Orders No. to No. : No. 1 to No. 1:
Substantial completion (days): _07/15/2015
$ n/a Ready for final payment (days): _8/15/2015
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial completion (days or date): _7/15/2015
$ 699.999.50 Ready for final payment (days or date): _8/15/2015
Hnereasel Decrease of this Change Order: Increase Decrease of this Change Order:
Substantial completion (days or date):
$ (10,763.02) Ready for final payment (days or date):

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial completion (days or date): _7/15/2015

$ 689.236.48 Ready for final payment (days or date): _8/15/2015
RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED:
By: By: By:

Engineer (Authorized Signature) Owner (Authorized Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature)
Date: Date: Date:

Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable):
Date:

Change Order
Instructions
A. GENERAL INFORMATION

This document was developed to provide a uniform format for handling contract changes that affect Contract
Price or Contract Times. Changes that have been initiated by a Work Change Directive must be incorporated
into a subsequent Change Order if they affect Price or Times.

Changes that affect Contract Price or Contract Times should be promptly covered by a Change Order. The
practice of accumulating Change Orders to reduce the administrative burden may lead to unnecessary
disputes.

If Milestones have been listed in the Agreement, any effect of a Change Order thereon should be addressed.

For supplemental instructions and minor changes not involving a change in the Contract Price or Contract
Times, a Field Order should be used.

EJCDC C-941 Change Order
Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by the Construction Specifications Institute.
Page 2 of 3




COMPLETING THE CHANGE ORDER FORM

Engineer normally initiates the form, including a description of the changes involved and attachments based
upon documents and proposals submitted by Contractor, or requests from Owner, or both.

Once Engineer has completed and signed the form, all copies should be sent to Owner or Contractor for
approval, depending on whether the Change Order is a true order to the Contractor or the formalization of a
negotiated agreement for a previously performed change. After approval by one contracting party, all copies
should be sent to the other party for approval. Engineer should make distribution of executed copies after
approval by both parties.

If a change only applies to price or to times, cross out the part of the tabulation that does not apply.

EJCDC C-941 Change Order
Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by the Construction Specifications Institute.
Page 3 of 3




RESOLUTION 2016-019

A RESOLUTION OF THE CLARE CITY COMMISSION APPROVING THE FOURTH AND
FINAL APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF THE CITY'S EAST
COLONVILLE ROAD CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City of Clare, Counties of Clare and Isabella, State of Michigan (the “City”) has
undertaken a capital improvement project to reconstruct approximately eight tenths of a mile of East
Colonville Road located within the City of Clare; and

WHEREAS, this capital improvement project is being funded by a $599,940 Community
Development Block Grant (CDBG) from the Michigan Economic Development Corporation (MEDC), a capital
improvement bond issued by the City and purchased by the United States Department of Agriculture Rural
Development, donations totaling $100,000 from benefitting property owners and existing City funds; and

WHEREAS, Malley Brothers was awarded the contract to complete the reconstruction of East
Colonville Road; and

WHEREAS, the City has received the contractor's fourth and final application for payment and the
second and final change order for this road reconstruction project; and

WHEREAS, the City's project engineer Gourdie-Fraser has reviewed the request for payment and
the change order has verified that all indicated work has been satisfactorily completed, that all included
purchases expenditures have been made and that all required documentation has been accurately and
thoroughly completed; and

WHEREAS, the MEDC requires formal approval by resolution of the contractor's request for
payment by the Clare City Commission.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Clare City Commission hereby approves the
contractor's fourth and final application for payment from Malley Construction in the amount of $93,248.01; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Clare City Commission hereby
directs the City’s Treasurer and Finance Director to submit the contractor's application for payment to the
Michigan Economic Development Corporation for reimbursement from the Community Development Block
Grant awarded to the City for this project.

ALL RESOLUTIONS AND PARTS OF RESOLUTIONS INSOFAR AS THEY CONFLICT WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF THIS RESOLUTION BE AND THE SAME ARE HEREBY RESCINDED.

The Resolution was introduced by Commissioner and supported by Commissioner . The
Resolution declared adopted by the following roll call vote:

YEAS:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

Resolution approved for adoption on this 15" day of February 2016.

Diane Lyon, City Clerk



	AGENDA REPORT
	AR16-019 Final Contractor Payment - Colonville Road - Malley Construction.pdf
	AGENDA REPORT




